

3530 Wilshire Blvd Suite 1000 Los Angeles, CA 90010 T 213-381-2121 **F** 213-381-2131

www.sbs-int.com

Gloria Panduro Business & Legal Affairs DIRECTV, LLC. 2260 E. Imperial Hwy El Segundo, CA 90245

Re: Children's Television and Closed Captioning Certifications for SBS and SBS Plus

This is to certify that:

The following certifications are provided by SBS International, Inc. regarding compliance by SBS and SBS Plus, during the period July 1, 2022 to September 30, 2022 (3Q) with (a) the commercial time limitations in the FCC's April 12, 1991, Report and Order implementing the Children's Television Act of 1990, and the rules adopted therein, as amended from time to time thereafter; and (b) closed captioning requirements in the FCC's August 22, 1997, Report and Order implementing Section 305 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996 with respect to closed captioning, and the rules adopted therein, as amended from time to time thereafter:

SBS and SBS Plus certify that they aired children's programming during the above calendar quarters to the extent indicated by the enclosed program schedules. The children's programming SBS and SBS plus aired during these calendar quarters contained commercial matter in amounts of not more than 12 minutes per hour on weekdays and 10.5 minutes per hour on weekends.

SBS and SBS Plus further certify that they provide programming exclusively in Korean, such that, pursuant to 47 C.F.R. § 79.1(d)(3), all of their programming is exempt from FCC closed captioning requirements.

Executed this 4th of October, 2022

MAN

Bv

Sung Wook Ha President & CEO SBS International, Inc. 3530 Wilshire Blvd Suite 1000 Los Angeles, CA 90010